services), recognised assets and liabilities (including borrowings) and net investments in foreign operations. It is the Group’s
policy to enter into forward exchange contracts to hedge its committed expenditure programme. At balance date the principal or
contract amounts of foreign currency forward exchange contracts were $146 million (2019: $102 million).

Interest rate risk
The Group has exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that it borrows for fixed terms at floating interest rates. The Group uses
interest rate swaps and interest rate options to manage this exposure. At balance date, the contract principal amount of interest
rate swaps outstanding (including forward starts) was $1,440 million (2019: $2,095 million).

Sensitivity analysis
The following summarises the potential impact of increases or decreases in the relevant market risk exposures of the Group on
post tax profit and on other components of equity. The analysis does not take into account dynamic market response over time,
which could be material.

Price risk
Sensitivity analysis is based on an assessment of the reasonably possible movements in forward price.

Impact on post tax profit Impact on equity
2020 $M 2019 $M 2020 $M 2019 $M

Group
Electricity forward price increased by 10% (1) (12) (34) (33)
Electricity forward price decreased by 10% 1 12 33 33

Foreign exchange risk
Sensitivity analysis is based on the impact of the New Zealand Dollar weakening or strengthening against the most significant
currencies for which the Group has foreign exchange exposure, allowing for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange
rates over a one year period based on the average actual movements experienced over the prior 10 years.

Impact on post tax profit Impact on equity
2020 $M 2019 $M 2020 $M 2019 $M

New Zealand Dollar – Euro
Currency strengthens by 10%  –  – (3) (3)
Currency weakens by 10%  –  – 4 3
New Zealand Dollar – USD
Currency strengthens by 10%  –  – (2) (2)